

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**No. SC98650**

**State of Missouri ex rel. Country Mutual Insurance Company,  
Relator,**

**v.**

**The Honorable Brian H. May, Judge of The Missouri Circuit Court,  
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit (St. Louis County),**

**Respondent.**

**Original Proceeding in Prohibition**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

DOWD & DOWD, P.C.

Richard K. Dowd (33383)  
Douglas P. Dowd (29240)  
Alex R. Lumaghi (56569)  
211 North Broadway, Suite 4050  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 621-2500  
FAX: (314) 621-2503  
[rdowd@dowdlaw.net](mailto:rdowd@dowdlaw.net)  
[doug@dowdlaw.net](mailto:doug@dowdlaw.net)  
[alex@dowdlaw.net](mailto:alex@dowdlaw.net)

*ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
ITHIWA WOODSON*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 8**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9**

**ARGUMENT .....14**

**I. RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S FIRST POINT RELIED ON ..... 14**

**(A) STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14**

**(B) RESPONDENT DID NOT ACT BEYOND HIS JURISDICTION OR ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING INTERVENOR COUNTRY MUTUAL’S REQUEST FOR A CHANGE OF JUDGE, BECAUSE COUNTRY MUTUAL HAS WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO CONTROL OR INTERFERE IN ITS INSURED’S DEFENSE OF THIS SUIT BY DENYING COVERAGE AND REFUSING TO INDEMNIFY ITS INSURED .....15**

**1. PRIOR TO THE 2017 AMENDMENTS TO § 537.065 RSMO. INSURERS WHO DENIED COVERAGE WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO CONTROL OR INTERFERE IN AN INSURED’S DEFENSE ..... 16**

**2. THE 2017 AMENDMENT TO § 537.065 RSMO. DID NOT ABROGATE PRIOR MISSOURI LAW AND DOES NOT PERMIT INSURERS TO BOTH DENY COVERAGE AND A DEFENSE WHILE CONTROLLING OR INTERFERING IN THE INSURED’S DEFENSE ..... 18**

**3. LOWER MISSOURI COURTS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED THIS ISSUE HAVE FOUND THAT THE AMENDMENTS TO § 537.065 RSMO. DO NOT GIVE INSURERS SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS OR THE RIGHT TO INTERFERE IN THEIR INSURED’S DEFENSE ..... 26**

**II. RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S SECOND POINT RELIED ON ..... 30**

**(A) STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 30**

**(B) COUNTRY MUTUAL IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER FROM THIS COURT GRANTING IT FREE REIGN TO LITIGATE THIS CASE ON THE MERITS AND INTERFERE IN THE PARTIES’ § 537.065 RSMO. AGREEMENT DESPITE ITS REFUSAL TO PROVIDE COVERAGE OR A DEFENSE TO DEFENDANT FRANKLIN ..... 31**

**1. COUNTRY MUTUAL DOES NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVELY INTERFERE IN THIS ACTION AND LITIGATE IT ON THE MERITS BECAUSE IT WAIVED ANY SUCH RIGHT BY REFUSING COVERAGE OR A DEFENSE..... 32**

**2. COUNTRY MUTUAL HAS NO BROADER RIGHTS THAN ITS OWN INSURED AND IS THEREFORE BOUND BY THE PARTIES’ PRIOR § 537.065 RSMO. AGREEMENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS ACTION, INCLUDING DEFENDANT FRANKLIN’S AGREEMENT THAT HE WOULD NOT CONTEST LIABILITY AND WOULD CONSENT TO ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AGAINST HIM ..... 33**

**CONCLUSION.....36**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) .....39**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. GEICO Casualty Co.</i> , 588 S.W.3d 195  (Mo.App. W.D. 2019)	27-29
<i>Allen v. Bryers</i> , 512 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. 2016)	16
<i>Ballmer v. Ballmer</i> , 923 S.W.2d 365 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)	16, 24
<i>Britt v. Otto</i> , 577 S.W.3d 133 (Mo.App. W.D. 2019)	27-28
<i>Country Mutual Ins. Co. v. Franklin, et al.</i> , Case No. 4:19-CV-02516JCH	11
<i>Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 581 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. 2019)	24
<i>Estate of Langhorn v. Laws</i> , 905 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)	16-17
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Noble Broadcast</i> , 936 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1997)	17
<i>Hill v. Kendrick</i> , 192 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	14, 31
<i>In re DeBrodie</i> , 400 S.W.3d 881 (Mo.App. W.D. 2013)	22
<i>Keilholz v. Ludy</i> , Case No. 18AC-CC00246  (Mo. Cir. Ct. September 12, 2019)	27
<i>Knight by and Through Knight v. Knight</i> , WD82860,  2020 WL 3966759 (Mo.App. W.D. July 14, 2020)	19-21, 26, 33-35
<i>Lodigensky v. American States Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 898 S.W.2d 661  (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)	17, 35
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 360 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	35-36
<i>McGhee v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 312 S.W.3d 447 (Mo.App. S.D. 2010)	18

<i>O’Neill v. Cowley</i> , Case No. 15CY-CV07590-01	
(Mo. Cir. Ct. September 12, 2019)	26-27
<i>Schmitz v. Great American Assurance Co.</i> , 337 S.W.3d 700	
(Mo. 2011)	16
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. 2007)	14, 30
<i>State ex rel. Hillman v. Beger</i> , 566 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2017)	24
<i>State ex rel. Jackson County Prosecuting Atty. v. Moorhouse</i> ,	
70 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	14, 30
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Com’n v. Pratte</i> , 298 S.W.3d 870	
(Mo. 2009)	8, 14, 30
<i>State ex rel. T.W. v. Ohmer</i> , 133 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2004)	14, 30
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , Cause No.15SL-CR05580-01	9
<i>State v. Saffaf</i> , 81 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. 2002)	14, 30
<i>Taggart v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 755 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	16
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Prairie Framing, LLC</i> , 162 S.W.3d 64	
(Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	17
<i>Whitehead v. Lakeside Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 844 S.W.2d 475	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1992)	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 537.065 RSMo. (2017)	12-13, 15-29, 31-36

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 51.05 15

Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c) 9

**Other Authorities**

52 Am. Jur. 2d, Parties, Section 151 22
